

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs.)	Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
)
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION RELATING TO DEFENDANTS' 23 NON-RETAINED EXPERTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Defendants’ Amended Disclosures Are Not Adequate	2
B. The Cases Relied on by Defendants Do Not Support Their Continued Refusal to Disclose the Substance of the Non-Retained “Expert” Testimony They Intend to Elicit	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Adams v. Gateway, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:02 CV 106 TS, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14413 (D. Utah Mar. 10, 2006)	8
<i>B.H. v. Gold Fields Mining Corp.</i> , Case No. 04-CV-0564-CVE-PJC, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2309 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 11, 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank of China v. NBM LLC</i> , 359 F. 3d 171 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Bowling v. Hasbro, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 05-229S, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58910 (D.R.I. Aug. 10, 2006).....	8
<i>Crowley v. Chait</i> , Civ. No. 85-2441 (HAA), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2741 (D.N.J. Feb. 18, 2005)	5
<i>Funai Elec. Co. v. Daewoo Elecs. Corp.</i> , No. C 04-1830 CRB (JL), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29782 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2007)	5
<i>Garza v. Abbott Lab.</i> , No. 95 C 3560, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12506 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 1996)	8
<i>GSI Group, Inc. v. Sukup Mfg. Co.</i> , No. 05-30111 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18764 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 16, 2007).....	8
<i>In re Air Crash at Charlotte, N.C. on July 2, 1994</i> , 982 F. Supp. 1086 (D.S.C. 1997).....	6
<i>KW Plastics v. United States Can Co.</i> , 199 F.R.D. 687 (M.D. Ala. 2000).....	1, 4, 5
<i>McCulloch v. Hartford Life and Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 223 F.R.D. 26 (D. Conn. 2004).....	5
<i>Musser v. Gentiva Health Servs.</i> , 356 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2004)	4, 6

	Page
<i>Ordon v. Karpie</i> , 223 F.R.D. 33 (D. Conn. 2004).....	1
<i>Osterhouse v. Grover</i> , Case No. 3:04-cv-93-MJR, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30904 (S.D. Ill. May 17, 2006).....	4, 5
<i>Sprague v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 177 F.R.D. 78 (D.N.H. 1998)	8
<i>Sunstar, Inc. v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , No. 01 C 736, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85678 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 16, 2006)	2, 5, 6
<i>Zurba v. U.S.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 590 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	8, 9

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P.	
Rule 26.....	1, 4, 8
Rule 26(a)(2).....	1
Rule 26(a)(2)(B).....	5, 7
Fed. R. Evid.	
Rule 702.....	1, 4
